1997-98 SCHOLARSHIP AND FINANCIAL AID AWARDS

OFFICE OF SCHOLARSHIPS AND STUDENT AID

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

This report is a summary of all aid reported to or distributed by the Office of Scholarships and
Student Aid to enrolled undergraduate, graduate, and professional students from July 1, 1997 to

June 30, 1998.

AWARDS FROM UNIVERSITY-CONTROLLED SOURCES

Scholarships

University Funds

Johnston Awards Program
Undergraduate Scholarships
Nursing Undergraduate Scholarships

Nursing Graduate Scholarships

Other Distinguished Scholarships (need-based)

Whitehead Scholarships (need-based)

Academic Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-
based)

College Fellows Awards

Joseph T. Pogue Scholarship
Carolina Scholars Awards
William R. Davie Scholarships
Herbert W. Jackson Scholarships

Other Academic Scholarships

General Undergraduate Scholarships (need-based)

Escheats Scholarships

Number

Awards

262
32
16

131

144

35
71

49

17
24

122

Amount

$1,076,099
130,909
128,000
$1,335,008

$ 467,267

$140,384

$ 125,250
464,062
40,000
242,450
39,500
129,516
$1,040,778

$ 122,907



Minority Presence Scholarships
North Carolina Scholarships
Student Stores Scholarships
University Trademark Scholarships
Employee-Dependent Scholarships

Other General Scholarships

Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based)
Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-
need-based)

Art

Business Administration

Chemistry

Drama

Education

History

Journalism

Leisure Studies

Mathematics

Music

Nursing

Speech

Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships
Dentistry

Law

106
427
187
1,037
17
1,328

22

38

27
23
14
67

55
15

34
117

127,721
613,872
263,809
2,211,949
28,909
1,596,576
$4,965,743

$ 56,976

$ 3,800
87,089
4,900
15,975
23,125
18,535
74,937
1,790
1,500
57,345
15,990
200
$305,186

$ 165,000
279,860



Medicine

Minority Presence Graduate Scholarships
Nutrition

Occupational Therapy

Pharmacy

Physical Therapy

Public Health

Social Work

Student Counseling

Graduate Awards (Please note: These funds do
NOT include ALL graduate awards, but only
include those to students who were also aid
applicants.)

Graduate Fellowship
Graduate Tuition & Fee Payment
Graduate Scholarship/Grant

Graduate Traineeship

Tuition Remission/Waivers (Please note: These

funds do NOT include ALL remission/waivers, but
only include those to students who were also aid

applicants.)

Employee Tuition/Fee Waiver
Partial Tuition Reduction
Graduate Tuition Remission

Military Tuition Benefit

710
22

146
67

45

71
464

894,285
25,100
2,200
5,000
120,750
2,000
1,000
3,000
2,500
$1,500,695

$1,233,540
269,709
8,500
189,271
$1,701,020

$2,301
64,312
3,370,110
8,532
$3,445,255



Federal Funds

Health Professions Scholarships

Dental Scholarships
Public Health

Total Scholarships/Awards

Grants

University Funds

Native American Grants
Tuition Enhancement Grants

Athletic Grant-in-Aid

State Funds
N. C. Student Incentive Grants

Other State Grants

Federal Funds

Pell Grants

Supplemental Grants

Total Grants

Federal Work-Study (need-based)

15 $ 104,258

16 33,686

$ 137,944

6,070  $15,096,256
17 $ 10,850
194 172,259
467 4,674,623
$4,857,732

149 $ 106,520
24 12,010

$ 118,530

2,043 $3,541,442
1,338 888,810
$4,430,252

4,232 $9,406,514



Graduate Assistantships
On-Campus Jobs
Community Service Jobs

America Reads Work Study Jobs

Total Federal Work-Study

Loans

University Funds

Federal Funds

Perkins Loans (Need-Based)
Health Professions Student Loans
Dentistry

Medicine

Pharmacy

Total Loans

38 $ 285,877

731 882,336

57 71,137

43 53,427

869 $1,292,777
Number

Awards Amount

67 $ 93,820

1,828 $3,765,526

54 323,766

12 03,812

10 27,298

$4,210,402

1,971 $4,304,222

$30,099,769

TOTAL AWARDS FROM UNIVERSITY-CONTROLLED SOURCES

AWARDS FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES




Scholarships

National Merit Scholarships
National Achievement Scholarships
N.C. Teaching Fellows

N.C. Nurse Scholarships

Other State Scholarships

Various Sponsored Scholarships

Foundation Scholarships

Total Scholarships
Loans

Federal Family Educational Loans

Subsidized Stafford Loans
Unsubsidized Stafford Loans

Parent Loans (PLUS)

Other Loans

N. C. Health, Science, Math Loans

N. C. Principal Fellows Awad

N. C. Professional Teachers Scholarship/Loan
N. C. Nurse Education Scholarship/Loan
Private Foundation Loans

Other educational loans

Total Loans

205 $ 330,750
25 38,500
214 1,008,734
103 497,454
259 1,249,461
3,722 7,096,180
464 2,738,153
$12,959,232

4,992 $12,959,232
5,801 $ 29,069,221
4,018 19,156,013
685 4,309,675
$52,534,909

59 $ 368,579

29 580,000

51 117,000

58 134,500
268 1,541,858
479 35,480
$2,777,417

10,983 $55,312,326



TOTAL AWARDS FROM OUTSIDE $68,271,558
SOURCES

TOTAL FUNDS AWARDED OR DISTRIBUTED BY
THE OFFICE OF SCHOLARSHIPS & STUDENT AID $98,371,327

TOTAL STUDENTS RECEIVING AID THROUGH OFFICE OF SCHOLARSHIPS &
STUDENT AID 11,001

TOTAL ENROLLMENT 24,189



