1997-98 SCHOLARSHIP AND FINANCIAL AID AWARDS OFFICE OF SCHOLARSHIPS AND STUDENT AID

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

This report is a summary of **all aid reported to or distributed by** the Office of Scholarships and Student Aid to enrolled undergraduate, graduate, and professional students from July 1, 1997 to June 30, 1998.

AWARDS FROM UNIVERSITY-CONTROLLED SOURCES

<u>Scholarships</u>	Number	
	Awards	Amount
<u>University Funds</u>		
Johnston Awards Program		
Undergraduate Scholarships	262	\$1,076,099
Nursing Undergraduate Scholarships	32	130,909
Nursing Graduate Scholarships	16	<u>128,000</u>
		\$1,335,008
Other Distinguished Scholarships (need-based)	131	\$ 467,267
Whitehead Scholarships (need-based)	144	\$140,384
Academic Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based)		
College Fellows Awards	35	\$ 125,250
Joseph T. Pogue Scholarship	71	464,062
Carolina Scholars Awards	8	40,000
William R. Davie Scholarships	49	242,450
Herbert W. Jackson Scholarships	17	39,500
Other Academic Scholarships	24	<u>129,516</u>
		\$1,040,778
General Undergraduate Scholarships (need-based)		
Escheats Scholarships	122	\$ 122,907

North Carolina Scholarships 427 613,872 Student Stores Scholarships 187 263,809 University Trademark Scholarships 1,037 2,211,949 Employee-Dependent Scholarships 17 28,909 Other General Scholarships 1,328 1,596,576 Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based) 22 \$ 56,976 Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) 3 87,089 Art 7 \$ 3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Speech 1 20 Statistic 3 15,990 Speech 1 20<	Minority Presence Scholarships	106	127,721
University Trademark Scholarships 1,037 2,211,949 Employee-Dependent Scholarships 17 28,909 Other General Scholarships 1,328 1,596,576 \$4,965,743 Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based) 22 \$56,976 Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) 7 \$3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000	North Carolina Scholarships	427	613,872
Employee-Dependent Scholarships 17 28,909 Other General Scholarships 1,328 1,596,576 84,965,743 24,965,743 Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based) 22 \$ 56,976 Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) 7 \$ 3,800 Art 7 \$ 3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Student Stores Scholarships	187	263,809
Other General Scholarships 1,328 1,596,576 84,965,743 Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based) 22 \$ 56,976 Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) 7 \$ 3,800 Art 7 \$ 3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 s305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000	University Trademark Scholarships	1,037	2,211,949
Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based) 22 \$ 56,976 Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) 7 \$ 3,800 Art 7 \$ 3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000	Employee-Dependent Scholarships	17	28,909
Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based) 22 \$ 56,976 Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) 38 87,089 Art 7 \$ 3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000	Other General Scholarships	1,328	1,596,576
Departmental Undergraduate Scholarships (non-need-based) Art 7 \$3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships September 1 200 Dentistry 34 \$165,000			\$4,965,743
need-based) Art 7 \$3,800 Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Restricted Scholarships (non-need-based)	22	\$ 56,976
Business Administration 38 87,089 Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$165,000			
Chemistry 4 4,900 Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Speech 3305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Art	7	\$ 3,800
Drama 27 15,975 Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships 34 \$165,000	Business Administration	38	87,089
Education 23 23,125 History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships \$305,186 Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Chemistry	4	4,900
History 14 18,535 Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships 34 \$165,000	Drama	27	15,975
Journalism 67 74,937 Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships 34 \$ 165,000 Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000	Education	23	23,125
Leisure Studies 3 1,790 Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships \$305,186 Dentistry 34 \$165,000	History	14	18,535
Mathematics 1 1,500 Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships \$305,186 Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Journalism	67	74,937
Music 55 57,345 Nursing 15 15,990 Speech 1 200 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships \$305,186 Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Leisure Studies	3	1,790
Nursing1515,990Speech1200\$305,186Graduate and Professional Schools ScholarshipsDentistry34\$ 165,000	Mathematics	1	1,500
Speech 1 200 \$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Music	55	57,345
\$305,186 Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$165,000	Nursing	15	15,990
Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000	Speech	1	<u>200</u>
Dentistry 34 \$ 165,000			\$305,186
	Graduate and Professional Schools Scholarships		
Law 117 279,860	Dentistry	34	\$ 165,000
	Law	117	279,860

Medicine	710	894,285
Minority Presence Graduate Scholarships	22	25,100
Nutrition	1	2,200
Occupational Therapy	1	5,000
Pharmacy	66	120,750
Physical Therapy	1	2,000
Public Health	1	1,000
Social Work	3	3,000
Student Counseling	3	<u>2,500</u>
		\$1,500,695
Graduate Awards (Please note: These funds do NOT include ALL graduate awards, but only include those to students who were also aid applicants.)		
Graduate Fellowship	146	\$1,233,540
Graduate Tuition & Fee Payment	67	269,709
Graduate Scholarship/Grant	2	8,500
Graduate Traineeship	45	<u>189,271</u>
		\$1,701,020
Tuition Remission/Waivers (Please note: These funds do NOT include ALL remission/waivers, but only include those to students who were also aid applicants.)		
Employee Tuition/Fee Waiver	2	\$ 2,301
Partial Tuition Reduction	71	64,312
Graduate Tuition Remission	464	3,370,110
Military Tuition Benefit	1	<u>8,532</u>
		\$3,445,255

Federal Funds

Health Professions Scholarships		
Dental Scholarships	15	\$ 104,258
Public Health	16	<u>33,686</u>
		\$ 137,944
Total Scholarships/Awards	6,070	\$15,096,256
<u>Grants</u>		
<u>University Funds</u>		
Native American Grants	17	\$ 10,850
Tuition Enhancement Grants	194	172,259
Athletic Grant-in-Aid	467	4,674,623
		\$4,857,732
State Funds		
N. C. Student Incentive Grants	149	\$ 106,520
Other State Grants	24	12,010
		\$ 118,530
Federal Funds		
Pell Grants	2,043	\$3,541,442
Supplemental Grants	1,338	888,810
		\$4,430,252
Total Grants	4,232	\$9,406,514
Federal Work-Study (need-based)		

Total Federal Work-Study	869	\$1,292,777
America Reads Work Study Jobs	43	53,427
Community Service Jobs	57	71,137
On-Campus Jobs	731	882,336
Graduate Assistantships	38	\$ 285,877

Loans	Number	
	<u>Awards</u>	Amount
<u>University Funds</u>	67	\$ 93,820
<u>Federal Funds</u>		
Perkins Loans (Need-Based)	1,828	\$3,765,526
Health Professions Student Loans		
Dentistry	54	323,766
Medicine	12	93,812
Pharmacy	10	27,298
		\$4,210,402
Total Loans	1,971	\$4,304,222
TOTAL AWARDS FROM UNIVERSITY-CON	TROLLED SOURCES	\$30,099,769

AWARDS FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES

Schol	arships

		
National Merit Scholarships	205	\$ 330,750
National Achievement Scholarships	25	38,500
N.C. Teaching Fellows	214	1,008,734
N.C. Nurse Scholarships	103	497,454
Other State Scholarships	259	1,249,461
Various Sponsored Scholarships	3,722	7,096,180
Foundation Scholarships	464	2,738,153
		\$12,959,232
Total Scholarships	4,992	\$12,959,232
Loans		
Federal Family Educational Loans		
Subsidized Stafford Loans	5,801	\$ 29,069,221
Unsubsidized Stafford Loans	4,018	19,156,013
Parent Loans (PLUS)	685	4,309,675
		\$52,534,909
Other Loans		
N. C. Health, Science, Math Loans	59	\$ 368,579
N. C. Principal Fellows Awad	29	580,000
N. C. Professional Teachers Scholarship/Loan	51	117,000
N. C. Nurse Education Scholarship/Loan	58	134,500
Private Foundation Loans	268	1,541,858
Other educational loans	479	35,480
		\$2,777,417
Total Loans	10,983	\$55,312,326

TOTAL AWARDS FROM OUTSIDE SOURCES			\$68,271,558
TOTAL FUNDS AWARDED OR DISTRIBUTED BY THE OFFICE OF SCHOLARSHIPS & STUDENT AID \$98,371,327			

TOTAL STUDENTS RECEIVING AID THROUGH OFFICE OF SCHOLARSHIPS & STUDENT AID 11,001

TOTAL ENROLLMENT 24,189